

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

MINNESOTA TELECOM ALLIANCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Federal Communications Commission
(No. 22-69, FCC 23-100)

REPLY BRIEF FOR INDUSTRY PETITIONERS

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
KEVIN R. PALMER
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Petitioner the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

JEFFREY B. WALL
MORGAN L. RATNER
ZOE A. JACOBY
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500
wallj@sullcrom.com

MAXWELL F. GOTTSCHALL
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
*Counsel for Petitioners the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America, Texas
Association of Business, and
Longview Chamber of Commerce*

(Additional counsel on next page)

ROMAN MARTINEZ
MATTHEW A. BRILL
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street NW,
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
MCTA – The Missouri Internet
& Television Association, Ohio
Cable Telecommunications
Association, Florida Internet &
Television Association, Texas
Cable Association, and NCTA –
The Internet & Television
Association*

MICHAEL H. PRYOR
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK, LLP
1155 F Street NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 383-4706
mpryor@bhfs.com

DAVID B. MESCHKE
ROSA L. BAUM
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK, LLP
675 Fifteenth Street, Suite 2900
Denver, CO 80202
*Counsel for Petitioner National
Multifamily Housing Council,
Inc.*

THOMAS SCOTT THOMPSON
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
555 12th Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 434-7440
SThompson@mintz.com

*Counsel for Petitioners the
Wireless Infrastructure
Association, Power &
Communications Contractors
Association, and NATE: The
Communications Infrastructure
Contractors Association*

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
JEREMY J. BROGGI
MICHAEL J. SHOWALTER
BOYD GARRIOTT
WILLIAM TURNER
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
TMJohnson@wiley.law

*Counsel for Petitioners
Minnesota Telecom Alliance,
Ohio Telecom Association,
USTelecom – The Broadband
Association, CTIA – The
Wireless Association, Broadband
Association of Alabama and
Mississippi, Texas Telephone
Association, and WISPA – The
Association For Broadband
Without Boundaries*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COMMISSION LACKS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE DISPARATE-IMPACT LIABILITY.....	4
A. The Plain Text Of Section 60506(b)(1) Invokes Disparate Treatment, Not Disparate Impact	4
1. The operative language of Section 60506(b)(1) is limited to disparate treatment	4
2. The Commission’s textual arguments outside of Section 60506(b)(1) are misguided	9
B. Other Interpretive Tools Confirm The Plain Text.....	14
1. The legislative history is silent about disparate-impact liability	14
2. Congress did not silently authorize a rule with such drastic consequences	16
3. Congress did not silently undermine its own specific policy judgments through disparate-impact liability	20
C. At A Minimum, The Rule Cannot Survive The Major-Questions Doctrine.....	24
II. THE COMMISSION LACKS STATUTORY AUTHORITY FOR ITS BURDEN-SHIFTING FRAMEWORK.....	27
III. THE COMMISSION LACKS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO REGULATE ENTITIES OTHER THAN INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDERS.....	33
A. The Commission’s Regulation Of Non-ISPs Finds No Support In Statutory Text, Structure, Or Precedent.....	34

B. The Major-Questions Doctrine Confirms The Commission’s Lack Of Authority39

IV. THE COMMISSION LACKS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE RULE WITH BACKWARD-LOOKING MONETARY FORFEITURES40

A. The Commission Lacks Authority Under Section 60506 To Impose Monetary Forfeitures40

B. The Commission Lacks Ancillary Authority Under Section 4(i) Of The Communications Act To Impose Monetary Forfeitures44

V. THE ORDER IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....47

A. The Commission Failed To Justify Its Departure From The *Inclusive Communities* Burden-Shifting Framework.....47

B. The Commission Failed To Justify The Rule’s Costs and Coverage48

CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahlberg v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Artola v. Garland</i> , 996 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	25
<i>Board of Education v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979).....	6
<i>Brazil v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 3 F.4th 1040 (8th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	10
<i>Building Owners & Managers Ass’n International v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	45, 46
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	47
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	17
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	22

<i>Hanson v. Veterans Administration</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986).....	37
<i>ICC v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 467 U.S. 354 (1984).....	41
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	4
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	15
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	13, 14, 37, 43
<i>Mhany Management, Inc. v. County of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Mumid v. Abraham Lincoln High Sch.</i> , 618 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>O'Brien v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 900 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024)	48, 49
<i>Red River Valley Sugarbeet Growers Ass'n v. Regan</i> , 85 F.4th 881 (8th Cir. 2023)	49
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	46
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	43
<i>SEC v. Graham</i> , 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016).....	42

<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	43
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>Sturgis Motorcycle Rally, Inc. v. Rushmore Photo & Gifts, Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2002).....	25
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	47
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 623(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	5
47 U.S.C.	
§ 151.....	25
§ 208.....	44
§ 209.....	44
§ 503.....	44
§ 1702.....	21
§ 1754.....	<i>passim</i>
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 249	24, 43

Regulations

47 C.F.R.

§ 16.2.....16, 29
§ 16.5.....29, 31
